COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

TKR CABLE OF NORTHERN KENTUCKY	
COMPLAINANT)
v.) CASE NO. 94-449
CINCINNATI BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY))
DEFENDANT	ý

and

ADJUSTMENT OF RATES OF CINCINNATI) BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY) CASE NO. 94-355

ORDER

On November 21, 1994, TKR Cable of Northern Kentucky ("TKR Cable") filed a formal complaint against Cincinnati Bell Telephone Company ("Cincinnati Bell"). By letter filed December 15, 1994, TKR Cable requested that the Commission treat its complaint as a request to intervene in Cincinnati Bell's current application to adjust its rates, Case No. 94-355. The Commission will treat TKR Cable's letter as a motion to intervene.

After considering the motion and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission HEREBY ORDERS that:

1. The motion of TKR Cable to intervene is granted, and the November 21, 1994 complaint shall be incorporated into the record of Case No. 94-355.

2. TKR Cable shall be entitled to the full rights of a party and shall be served with the Commission's Orders and with filed testimony, exhibits, pleadings, correspondence, and all other documents submitted by parties after the date of this Order.

3. Should TKR Cable file documents of any kind with the Commission in the course of these proceedings, it shall also serve a copy of said documents on all other parties of record.

4. Case No. 94-449 is hereby dismissed.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 28th day of December, 1994.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director